

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/5/2018 8:00 AM
Case No. 51677-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NORTHWEST ALLOYS, INC. and MILLENNIUM BULK
TERMINALS-LONGVIEW, LLC,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, and THE HONORABLE HILARY S. FRANZ, and
COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER, WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL
COUNCIL, and SIERRA CLUB,

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER,
WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, AND SIERRA CLUB

KRISTEN L. BOYLES, WSBA #23806
JAN E. HASSELMAN, WSB #29107
MARISA C. ORDONIA, WSBA #48081
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
(206) 343-7340 | Phone
(206) 343-1526 | Fax

*Attorneys for Appellants Columbia
Riverkeeper, Washington Environmental
Council, and Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. DNR’S DENIAL WAS REASONABLE BASED ON THE
TERMS OF THE LEASE AND THE RECORD BEFORE IT. 2

A. DNR’s Requests For Information Were Reasonable Under the
Terms of the Lease And In Light Of Millennium’s Undisclosed
And Increasingly Troubled Circumstances.....4

B. DNR Requested Information Relevant To Its Concerns About
Millennium’s Finances, Business Reputation, Experience, and
Suitability as a Subtenant.....8

C. DNR Properly Considered Millennium’s Past
Misrepresentations When It Denied Consent to Sublease.....11

D. DNR Properly Denied Consent Based On Millennium’s
Unsuitability as a Subtenant Despite Northwest Alloys’
Continued Liability Under the Lease.....12

II. DNR MUST MANAGE STATE-OWNED AQUATIC LANDS
FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PUBLIC, INCLUDING
DECISIONS TO SUBLEASE THOSE LANDS..... 14

III. THIS COURT STANDS IN THE SAME POSITION AS THE
SUPERIOR COURT IN REVIEWING DNR’S DECISION. 16

IV. IF THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION IS UPHELD,
REMAND TO DNR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Props., LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012)	15
<i>Adams, Harkness & Hill, Inc. v. Ne. Realty Corp.</i> , 361 Mass. 552, 281 N.E.2d 262 (1972)	12
<i>Caplan v. Latter & Blum, Inc.</i> , 468 So.2d 1188 (La. 1985)	12
<i>Echo Bay Cmty. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 321, 160 P.3d 1083 (2007)	16
<i>Ernst Home Ctr., Inc. v. Sato</i> , 80 Wn. App. 473, 910 P.2d 486 (1996)	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Haynes v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 111 Wn.2d 250, 758 P.2d 7 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1015, 109 S. Ct. 1129, 103 L. Ed. 2d 191 (1989)	17
<i>Hendrickson v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 343, 351-52, 409 P.3d 1162, <i>review denied</i> , 2018 WL 3407657 (2018)	17, 18
<i>Lake Union Drydock Co. v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 644, 179 P.3d 844 (2008)	16
<i>McKeon v. Williams</i> , 104 Or. App. 106, 799 P.2d 198 (1990)	9
<i>Metro. Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 821, 539 P.2d 854 (1975)	16
<i>Pope Res., LP v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 744, 418 P.3d 90 (2018)	15
<i>Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sellen Const. Co.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 792, 740 P.2d 913 (1987)	13

<i>Ringwood Assocs. Ltd. v. Jack’s of Route 23, Inc.</i> , 153 N.J.Super. 294, 379 A.2d 508 (1977)	12
<i>Robertson v. Waterman</i> , 123 Wash. 508, 212 P. 1074 (1923).....	4, 13
<i>Swoboda v. Town of La Conner</i> , 97 Wn. App. 613, 987 P.2d 103 (1999)	10
<i>Tucker v. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 700, 113 P.3d 4 (2005)	10
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	3
<i>Wash. State Geoduck Harvest Ass’n v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 441, 101 P.3d 891 (2004)	15
Statutes	
RCW 51.52.102	18
RCW 79.02.030	10, 16, 17, 18
RCW 79.105.010	14
RCW 79.105.030	14
